ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 48

Introduced by Kintner, 2.

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Masonic Home was incorporated in 1888 and established on September 1, 1903, in Plattsmouth to provide loving and dignified care and to enhance the quality of life for Nebraskans; and

WHEREAS, the Nebraska Masonic Home recently received a deficiency-free survey from the Department of Health and Human Services for both its nursing care facility and assisted living center; and

WHEREAS, in unannounced onsite inspections, the Nebraska Masonic Home was in full compliance in the areas of operational care, treatment, and physical plant standards; and

WHEREAS, the deficiency-free survey illustrates the commitment that the employees of the Nebraska Masonic Home have to the residents and their families.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FOURTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

1. That the Legislature congratulates the Nebraska Masonic Home on receiving a deficiency-free survey from the Department of Health and Human Services.

2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to the Nebraska Masonic Home and its administrator, Mary Vrbka.

-1-